September 30, 2012 as presented in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2012.
The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are unaudited and are
subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual
results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates
specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in
the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include pro forma
allocations of the purchase price of the Properties based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

14

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

16

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

September 30,
2012 Pro Forma September 30,

2012

As Reported (A) Adjustments
(B) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $221,919 $4,573 (C) $226,492
Interest income from mortgage notes receivable and other
income 3,683 (1,914 ) (D) 1,769

Total revenues 225,602 2,659 228,261
Expenses:
Rental 73,254 1,203 (E) 74,457
General and administrative 16,079 — 16,079
Acquisition-related 6,633 (2,124 ) (F) 4,509
Depreciation and amortization 87,779 2,160 (G) 89,939
Listing 17,295 — 17,295
Non-traded REIT 4,197 — 4,197
Total expenses 205,237 1,239 206,476
Income before other income (expense) 20,365 1,420 21,785
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of deferred
financing costs and debt premium/discount):
Interest related to debt (31,031 ) (504 ) (H) (31,535 )
Interest related to derivative financial instruments and net
change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (10,066 ) — (10,066 )

Debt extinguishment costs (1,886 ) — (1,886 )
Other income 67 — 67
Net (loss) income $(22,551 ) $916 $(21,635 )
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (37 ) — (37 )
Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest $(22,588 ) $916 $(21,672 )
Net (loss) income per share attributable to controlling
interest on distributed and undistributed earnings - basic
and diluted

$(0.10 ) $0.00 $(0.10 )

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 225,501 — 225,501
Diluted 225,501 — 225,501
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

15

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

17

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

December 31,
2011 Pro Forma December 31,

2011

As Reported (I) Adjustments
(J) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $269,646 $20,317 (C) $289,963
Interest income from mortgage notes receivable and other
income 4,792 (2,076 ) (D) 2,716

Total revenues 274,438 18,241 292,679
Expenses:
Rental 88,760 6,682 (E) 95,442
General and administrative 28,695 — 28,695
Acquisition-related 2,130 (46 ) (F) 2,084
Depreciation and amortization 107,542 9,036 (G) 116,578
Total expenses 227,127 15,672 242,799
Income before other income (expense) 47,311 2,569 49,880
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of deferred
financing costs and debt premium/discount):
Interest related to debt (39,613 ) (3,407 ) (H) (43,020 )
Interest related to derivative financial instruments and net
change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (2,279 ) — (2,279 )

Other income 174 — 174
Net income (loss) $5,593 $(838 ) $4,755
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (52 ) — (52 )
Net income attributable to controlling interest $5,541 $(838 ) $4,703
Net income per share attributable to controlling interest on
distributed and undistributed earnings - basic and diluted $0.02 $0.00 $0.02

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 223,900 — 223,900
Diluted 224,392 — 224,392
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

16

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

18

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(A) Reflects the Company’s results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 as disclosed in the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2012.
(B) Amounts represent the pro forma adjustments to fully reflect the operations of the Properties for the nine months